Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

10 August 2012

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room GO05), City Hall on
Thursday, 16th August, 2012 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully

PETER McNANEY

Chief Executive

AGENDA:
1. Routine Matters
(a) Apologies
(b) Declarations of Interest
2. Routine Correspondence (Pages 1 -2)
3. Request for Deputations
4. Reports and Correspondence (Pages 3 - 4)
5.  New Applications (Pages 5 - 24)
6. Appeal Decisions Notified (Pages 25 - 26)

7.  Streamlined Applications - decisions issued (Pages 27 - 36)



8. Deferred items still under consideration (Pages 37 - 44)
9. Reconsidered Items (Pages 45 - 48)

10. Schedule of Applications (Pages 49 - 68)



Page 1 Agenda ltem 2

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 16 August 2012

Routine Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the
undernoted matters — copies of which will be available at the meeting for
perusal:

Road Service

e Notification of the change in hours of the operation of the bus lane at
East Bridge Street/Cromac Street.

° Notification of the removal of Madison Avenue East Car Park from the
Off-Street Parking Order (Northern Ireland) 2000.

e Notification of the intention to introduce legislation to allow cyclists to
use Apsley Street in an easterly direction.

e Notification of the intention to reverse the current traffic flow of the
section of one way traffic travelling from Sussex Place to May Street
along Alfred Street.

The Committee will be advised of any additional information received at
the meeting.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 16 August 2012

Correspondence

The Committee’s comments, if any, are sought in respect of the undernoted
matter:

Department of the Environment - Planning Service

Planning Application Z/2010/1632/0 —
Lands bounded by Library Street,

Stephen Street and Kent Street

A letter dated 31 July 2012 has been received from the Belfast Area Planning
Office regarding the above-mentioned application which relates to the
proposed demolition of an existing warehouse to enable the construction of an
eight storey residential development, comprising ninety-three apartments with
basement parking below and associated landscaping, in respect of which the
Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to approve. The matter
was considered by the Town Planning Committee at its meeting on 17 May
2012. At that meeting, on a vote by show of hands, nine Members voted for a
proposal to reject the opinion of the Divisional Manager. No Members voted
against the proposal. At the Council meeting on 1 June, the minutes of the
Town Planning Committee were ratified without amendment.

The Planning Service has subsequently written to the Council to advise that,
having given further consideration to the planning issues including the receipt
of two further letters of objection from local residents, the Department
remained of the opinion that the proposed development was acceptable and
that a decision to approve the application had been issued on 19 June 2012.



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5 Agenda ltem 5

Town Planning Committee

Thursday 16 August 2012

List of planning applications received by the
Divisional Planning Manager
for the period from 24 July until 6 August 2012



Page 6



Page 7

are glLg
poomAjoH
1eaiig eluleqiH
ezl diysisuped
ubisaQg
[BJN}08)YOIY
490 /€19
AaggeumoimaN

aA0I9) B|quielg
| ubiseg VAP
aregLld
poomAjoH
19841 elulsgiH
egz| diysiauped
ubisaQg
[BAn}odUYDIY

MO¢ ¢Zld
SISIIIN
N pejwnIg
/| smalpuy
ueleln

ONE€lld
isej|eg

aALQg Aemisapn
Z¢e nnuissyp
euibioag)

juabe o/o
3e|n auljoie)

Xré L1189
Iseyjeq
BNUBAY

S|EeAMOJ|IN\
1€ ey uuy

1sejjog
su
[...]
 je spueT

XdZ. 9g19
isejjeg
unos sed uebipely ueg g

ovy §ilid
sejled
sled sumopspue g/

uoieson

GZ : Junod

SHIOM
9)IS pPaJeIDOSSE YIM
woou uapleb Aalois

a|buis pasodoud pue

uoISua)xa Jeal Aalo}s
a|gnop pasodolid

Bujjamp jo Jeals
0} UoISua)xe Aal10}s g

syjuow oug| jo pouad
Asesodwsey e Joy sjpued
JUBWISSIOAPE OU/ |,
10} (9Anoadsouyal)
uoneoldde Buiuue|q

‘sioop abeleb mau pue
yod.es juswaoe|day
“ueyjio jo Bujuonisod
-9y "Buljlemp jo epis
pue Jeal 0} UoISua)xa

Kau0)s 9|buig

Buiemp 0}

UOISUd)Xa Jeal g apIs
Aal0ys 9|buls pasodolid

|esodoud

€102/80/90 03 ¢10¢/L0/1L€--pOl1dd 8y} 104

d4/¥260/210¢/Z

d4/€260/¢10¢/Z2

V/0¢60/¢10¢/Z2

daT/e160/¢10e/z

4/8160/¢10¢/Z2

JaquINN 99UaI9}9Y

AP YRR

JUITIOITAU]

B8 o SR



P"“mmmm Appeal Decisions Notified

@ N Page 25 Agenda Item 6

Date From: 23/07/2012 00:00:00 and Date To: 07/08/2012 00:00:00

COUNCIL Belfast
ITEM NO 1
Planning Ref: Z/2011/0576/A PAC Ref: 2011/A0281
RESULT OF APPEAL Appeal Dismissed Appeal Decision Date 23/07/2012
APPLICANT Clear Channel N I Ltd
LOCATION 247 Falls Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Erection of one wall mounted 48 sheet display panel

Page 1 of 1



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 27

6 Jo | abed
1sejjeg *JO0J 1B} JOO}}
Ndg 919 1984)S plojpag puooas o} uole|eisul pasodoud
jsejleg asnoH Ndg8 919 - (o1ejjonojoyd pue jewssy)
peoy |lyuaney ¢ uosAlg dnoug 1sejjog Jejos) 013098 pue Alddns Jajem
abp3 siany a|qelleyn peoy [|lyuaaey ¢| J0y yjoq Joj ABiaus Jejos ssauiey
L diysisuped pAog syl uoshig 2102/.0/92 abp3 sienly ¢ 0} sjaued Jejos Jo uole|jeisu| 4/6€50/¢102/Z
arl ¢sld
aulela|o)
peoy |opuesjunol |
ali0)g 663 juabe o/ Nnge6 €19 1seyeg eale 221440 Jooj} }sl)
8y o/o sieboloipnis P37 suuj sUIp\ 2102/.0/92 8de|d enJoung ¢ Bunsixe 0} uoisusixe 4o uonoLIg 4/v.y0/2102/Z
dd./ 61d
1sejjeg ‘aA0(ge woolyleq
joang Ov.e6ld papus)xa pue wooipaq Y)m Jooj}
obIg 0o yooligAuuo(q /S wJinuy 0D punoJB uo s}ins-us pue Wooipaqg
1001S bBules J199yoN Aepy 1sejjeg MOJ|e 0} Buljjomp 0} u
[...]
TIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast Date 16/08/2012

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0195/F Full DATE VALID 16/02/2011

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Kevin Doran 9 Knocksticken AGENT HD Design 3
Road Bannview Road
Clough Banbridge
Downpatrick BT32 3RL

40625061

LOCATION 15 Belgravia Avenue
Lisburn Road
Belfast.

PROPOSAL Proposed conversion of dwelling into 3no. self contained apartments.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

1 The proposal is contrary to policy QD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7: "Quality
Residential Environments" in that it would, if permitted, be harmful to the amenity of neighbouring
properties due to its’ inappropriate scale, form, massing and design.

2 The proposal is contrary to policy LC2 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 7
addendum "Safeguarding the Character of Established Residential Areas" in that the original
property is not greater than 150 square metres gross internal floorspace and is therefore of
insufficient size to be suitable for conversion to apartments.

[Deferred by Alderman Patterson on 19.1.12)]

10f3



Page 46

Departmant of the

Environment
AR DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0413/F Full DATE VALID 31/03/2011

DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Lincoln Property Services AGENT M C Logan
Architects 49
Belmont Road
Belfast
BT4 2aa
9022 6600

LOCATION 77abc

Malone Avenue Belfast BT9 6EP
PROPOSAL Rear extension, alterations to front elavation and internal alterations to 3No.
apartments in multiple occupation
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
10 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillors Hanna and Mullan on 19.4.12]
ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0560/F Full DATE VALID 27/04/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Phillip and Maria McGarry 16 AGENT Eileen McCallion 9
Dorchester Park Innisfayle Park
Belfast Belfast
BT9 BT15 5HS
028 9020 8067
LOCATION 16 Dorchester Park
Belfast
BT9
PROPOSAL Erection of two storey side extension and single storey front extension
REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
7 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan on 7.6.12]

20of 3



Page 47

Departmant of the

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO D4
APPLIC NO Z/2011/1013/F Full DATE VALID 18/08/2011
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Vodafone UK LTD AGENT Mono Consultants
The Mount
2 Woodstock Link
Belfast
BT6 8DD
028 9073 7295
LOCATION Footpath at junction of Ormeau Road and Knockbreda Park
Belfast
BT7 3HX
PROPOSAL Telecommunications development comprising of 1 no. 13.8m high CU Phosco MK3

Streetworks Pole with 6 no. Vodafone and Telefonica antennas within a shroud, 1 no.
Harrier equipment cabinet and 1 no. Alifabs meter pillar (amended proposal)

REPRESENTATIONS  OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

[Deferred by Councillor Mullan on 3.5.12]

30of3



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



PPPPPP Agenda Item 10

Schedule

of
Applications



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Departmant of the

Page 51

Environment

A Pl e L

Council Belfast

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Date 16/08/2012

ITEM NO 1
APPLIC NO Z/2008/0840/DCA Demolition w DATE VALID 04/04/2008
DOE OPINION REFUSAL
APPLICANT Hydebank Dev. LTD C/o Agent AGENT Des Ewing
Des Ewing Architects Architects The
The Studio Studio
13 Bangor Road 13 Bangor Road
Holywood Holywood
BT18 ONU Co Down
BT18 ONU
028 90220500
LOCATION 35 Kings Road, Belfast, BT5 6JG
PROPOSAL Demolition of existing vacant dwelling and associated outbuildings. Existing gardens,
landscaping and planting maint
[...]



Departmant of the

Page 53

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 5
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1468/RM Reserved M: DATE VALID 27/10/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Mulberry Developments LLC AGENT Elan Consulting

74 Downshire

Road
Holywood
BT18 9LY
07745401450
LOCATION Site to the rear of 99-115 Connsbrook Avenue
Strandtown
Belfast
BT13 3PH
PROPOSAL 18 No. apartments and 18 associated parking spaces.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 6
APPLIC NO Z/2010/1629/F Full DATE VALID 30/11/2010
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Nunzio Liberante AGENT Coogan and Co 3
Glengall Street
Belfast
BT12 5AB
90339900
LOCATION 484 Upper Newtownards Road
Belfast
PROPOSAL Temporary car wash with office and storage container with new boundary fencing.
(Retrospective) (amended drawing)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

8 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

3 0of 18



Page 54

Departmant of the

Environment
e e g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 7

APPLIC NO Z/2011/0352/F Full DATE VALID 18/03/2011

DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Poundworld Retail Ltd Oakwell AGENT
Way
Bristall
WF17 9LU

NA

LOCATION Unit 1
Connswater Retail Park
Bloomfield Avenue
Belfast
BT5 5DL

PROPOSAL New shopfront entrance and mezzanine floor installation

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
1 The proposal is contrary to the Departments' Planning Policy Statement 5: Retailing and Town

Centres as insufficient information has been provided under Article 7 [4] of the Planning (General
Development) Order 1993, to demonstrate that the development will not adversely impact on
existing centres and is compliant with retail planning policies.

4
[...]
 loss of light,
dominance and overlooking onto neighbouring properties.

13 of 18



Page 64

Deparimant of Ho

Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 19
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0413/F Full DATE VALID 05/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Queens University Belfast AGENT Kennedy
Estates Directorate Fitzgerald
Administration Building Architects LLP 3
University Road Eglantine Place
BT7 1NN Belfast
BT9 6EY
028 9066 1632
LOCATION Queen's Sport at Upper Malone Road
Belfast
BT9 5NB
PROPOSAL Upgrade existing grass football pitch to provide new spectator facilities - hardstanding
areas and small spectator's stand. Small alterations to the approved fencing layout
and incorporating ballstop netting
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 20
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0414/F Full DATE VALID 12/04/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT B & E Sloan T/A Sloans gas AGENT Michael Small 24
Energy Centre Brooke Hall
424-430 Ormeau Road Belfast
Belfast BT8 6WB
BT7 3HY
07977534132
LOCATION Yard area to rear of 424-430 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7 3HY
PROPOSAL Construction of new single storey store for the storage only of new gas powered
fireplaces and kitchen appliances (No gas will be stored in the new structure)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
4 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

14 of 18



Page 65

Departmant of the

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 21
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0505/F Full DATE VALID 01/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Telefonica O2 (UK) Limited 260 AGENT Taylor Patterson
Basth Road Building A
Slough First Floor 89
SL14DX Holywood road
Belfast
BT4 3BD
028 9065 9555
LOCATION existing 02 radio base station at footpath adjacent to river lagan
Annadale Embankment
Belfast
BT7
PROPOSAL Proposed 17.5 high column with lancaster cabinet . Relocate 2 type B cabinet from
adjacent site to proposed new location. Existing 15m column and 3g Nortel to be
removed.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

15 of 18



Page 66

Deparimant of Ho
Environment
B g DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 22
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0509/F Full DATE VALID 01/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT P McEvoy 8 Aberfoyle Park AGENT Hillen Architects
Belfast 87 Central
BT10 ODY Promenade
Newcastle
BT33 OHH
02843725535
LOCATION 8 Aberfolyle Park
Belfast
BT10 ODY
PROPOSAL Erection of single storey extension to side and rear of dwelling (amended drawing
03A)
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 23
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0608/F Full DATE VALID 22/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Noel Phoenix 25 Myrtlefield AGENT Michael O'Hare 1
Park Balmoral Drive
Belfast Belfast
BT9 6NE BT9 6PD
07703209818
LOCATION 25 Myrtlefield Park
Belfast
BT9 6NE
PROPOSAL Proposed internal alterations and change from existing integrated garage to provide
extension to kitchen and new utility room
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

16 of 18



Deparimant of Ho

Page 67

Environment
i ADe gtk DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION
ITEM NO 24
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0618/F Full DATE VALID 15/05/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT The Co-operative Group c/o AGENT TSA Planning 29
agent Linenhall Street
Belfast
BT2 8AB
02890 434333
LOCATION Units 3-6 (inclusive) Former Ormeau Bakery
307-341 Ormeau Road
Belfast
BT7
PROPOSAL Amalgamation of Units 3-6 (inclusive) to include alterations to shop front, internal
installation of plant to rear and associated works
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
5 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 25
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0694/F Full DATE VALID 11/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Telefonica UK Limited 260 Bath AGENT Taylor Patterson
Road Building A
Slough First Floor
SL14DX 89 Holywood
Road
Belfast
BT4 3BD
LOCATION 02 Radio base station at Ballysillan Telephone Exchange Glenbank Drive Belfast
BT14 8BJ
PROPOSAL Additional 3G antennae fitted to existing pole (amended address).
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0

17 of 18



Departmant of the

Page 68

Environment

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT
PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991
APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 26
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0756/F Full DATE VALID 20/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT The Cedar Foundation 1 Upper AGENT Outsource CAD
Lisburn Road Unit 21F
Belfast Dundrum Road
BT10 OGW Newcastle
BT330BG
07792912214
LOCATION 1 Upper Lisburn Road
Belfast
BT10 OGW
PROPOSAL Roof mounted photovoltaic cells
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions
0 0 0 0
Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures
0 0 0 0
ITEM NO 27
APPLIC NO Z/2012/0761/F Full DATE VALID 22/06/2012
DOE OPINION APPROVAL
APPLICANT Belfast Metropolitan College c/o AGENT Ostick and
agent Williams Ltd 14
Edgewater Road
Belfast
BT3 9JQ
028 90 778810
LOCATION E3 Springvale Campus
400 Springfield Road
Belfast
BT12 7DU
PROPOSAL Proposed overflow surface car park ancillary to existing further education college
campus with associated site works and vehicular and pedestrian access.
REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0

18 of 18

0

0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0

0 0



	Agenda
	2 Routine Correspondence
	4 Reports and Correspondence
	5 New Applications
	Belfast Weekly list of Valid Planning Applications received -24-07-2012-30-07-2012
	Belfast Weekly

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
152 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 16th August, 2012 
 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 

Members present: Councillor L. Patterson (Chairman);  
 Aldermen McCoubrey and Rodgers; amd 

Councillors Austin, M. E. Campbell, Garrett, 
 Hanna, Hussey, Kingston, Lavery, McCarthy, 
McNamee, Mullan, A. Newton and Spence. 

 
In attendance: Mrs. P. Scarborough, Democratic Services Section 

Mr. P. Montgomery ) Divisional 
Ms. E Hanratty ) Planning Office 

 
 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Aldermen Patterson and 
Smyth and Councillors Curran and O’Neill. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 It was reported that correspondence had been received in respect of the 
following: 
 

 Notification from the Roads Service regarding the following matters: 
 

• the change in hours of the operation of the bus lane at East Bridge 
Street/Cromac Street; 

• the removal of Madison Avenue East Car Park from the Off-Street 
Parking Order (Northern Ireland) 2000; 

• the intention to introduce legislation to allow cyclists to use Apsley 
Street in an easterly direction; and 

• the intention to reverse the current traffic flow of the section of one- 
way traffic travelling from Sussex Place to May Street along Alfred 
Street. 

 

 Copies of the letters, maps and Orders relating to the above-mentioned matters 
were made available at the meeting for the information of the Members. 
 

Noted. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 16th August, 2012 153 

 
 
 
 

Requests for Deputations 
 
 The Committee was advised that representatives from the Historic Buildings Unit 
of the Northern Ireland Environment Agency had requested that they be received at a 
future meeting to provide Members with an overview of the Second Survey Work which 
that organisation was undertaking into existing Listed Buildings and new Listings in the 
Ballynafeigh, Ormeau, Willowfield, The Mount, Ballymacarrett, St. George’s and Cromac 
Wards.  The organisation would also welcome Members’ suggestions for potential 
Listings. 
 
 The Committee agreed to receive the representatives from the Historic Buildings 
Unit of the Northern Ireland Environment Agency at a special meeting to be held on a 
date and time to be agreed in conjunction with the Chairman (Councillor L. Patterson). 
 
 

Reports and Correspondence 
 
Planning Application Z/2010/1632/O –  
Lands bounded by Library Street,  
Stephen Street and Kent Street 
 
 The Committee was reminded that, at its meeting on 17th May, it had considered 
an application which had been submitted in relation to the proposed demolition of an 
existing warehouse to enable the construction of an eight storey residential development, 
comprising of ninety-three apartments with basement parking below and associated 
landscaping, in respect of which the Belfast Planning Manager had offered an opinion to 
approve.  Nine Members of the Committee had voted to reject the opinion of the Belfast 
Planning Manager and no Members had voted against that proposal.  The decision was 
subsequently ratified by the Council at its meeting on 1st June.   
 
 In this regard, the Committee was advised that correspondence had been 
received from the Department of the Environment which had indicated that, whilst the 
Department had given further consideration to the planning issues, including the receipt 
of two further letters of objection from local residents, it remained of the opinion that the 
proposed development was acceptable and that a decision to approve the application 
had been issued recently.   
 
 After discussion, during which a Member expressed concern that the proposal 
would lead to an over-development of the site in relation to a multiple occupancy flat 
conversion, the Committee noted the contents of the correspondence.     
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of planning applications which had been received by 
the Belfast Planning Manager for the Council area for the period from 24th July until 
6th August. 



G Town Planning Committee, 
154 Thursday, 16th August, 2012 
 
 
 
 

Appeal Decisions Notified 
 
 The Committee noted the outcome of a planning appeal in respect of the erection 
of one wall-mounted forty-eight sheet display panel at 247 Falls Road. 
 
 

Streamlined Planning Applications - Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of Streamlined Planning Applications’ Decisions which 
had been issued by the Planning Service during the period from 24th July until 7th 
August. 
 

Deferred Items Still Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Belfast Planning Office. 
 

Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted applications and, after 
discussion, adopted the recommendations of the Belfast Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site and Applicant Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
15 Belgravia Avenue Proposed conversion of   Refusal 
Kevin Doran dwelling into three self-  
 contained apartments. 
 

77 a, b and c Malone Avenue Rear extension,  Approval 
Lincoln Property Services alterations to front  
 elevation and internal 
 alterations to three 
 apartments in multiple 
 occupation. 
 
16 Dorchester Park Erection of two storey  Approval 
Phillip and Maria McGarry side extension and single 
  storey front extension. 
 
Footpath at junction of Ormeau Telecommunications Approval 
Road and Knockbreda Park development. 
Vodafone UK Ltd. 



Town Planning Committee, G 
Thursday, 16th August, 2012 155 

 
 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications Withdrawn 
 
Z/2008/0840/DCA 35 King's Road 
 
 The Committee noted that the above-mentioned planning application in respect of 
the demolition of the existing vacant dwelling and associated outbuildings and the 
landscaping and planting of existing gardens had been withdrawn by the applicant.   
 
 

Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered a schedule of planning applications which had been 
submitted by the Divisional Planning Manager in respect of the Council area and agreed 
to adopt the recommendations therein, with the exception of those referred to below: 
 
Location and Agent Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
484 Upper Newtownards Road, Temporary car wash  Approval 
Coogan and Company with office and 
 storage container with 
 new boundary fencing. 

[Deferred at the request   
of Alderman Newton  
and Councillor McNamee  
to enable an office  
meeting to take place.] 

 
Yard to the rear of 424-430  Construction of a new Approval 
Ormeau Road,,, single storey store for  
Michael Small the storage only of new  
 gas powered fireplaces   
 and kitchen appliances.   
 [Deferred at the request 
 of Councillor McCarthy  
 to enable an office meeting  
 to take place.] 

 
Units 3 to 6 of former Ormeau Amalgamation of units  Approval 
Bakery, 307 to 341 Ormeau 3 to 6 to include 
Road, alterations to shop front, 
TSA Planning internal installation  
 of plant to rear and 
 associated works. 
 [Deferred at the request  
 of Councillor McCarthy to  
 enable an office meeting  
 to take place.] 



G Town Planning Committee, 
156 Thursday, 16th August, 2012 
 
 
 
 
Location and Agent Proposal Divisional Planning 
  Manager’s Opinion 
 
E3 Springvale Campus Proposed overflow surface  Approval 
400 Springfield Road car park ancillary to  
Ostick and Williams Ltd existing further education  
 college campus with 
 associated site works and   
 vehicular and pedestrian  
 access. [Deferred at the  
 request of Councillor  
 Kingston to enable an office  
 meeting to take place.] 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


